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PCI-E 5.0/4.0 %) Bus

CPU CLK+/- (100 MHz)

x4
DDRS5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s
1M2SSD —Hﬂ =
(M2A_CPU) T
PCI-E 4.0 Bus
- AM5 CPU 1 USB Type-C®,
Jim/xg/m o X4 = — Tt UsB 3.2 Gen 2 support
1MZ35D _El 2 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
(M2B_CPU)
1 DP G USB 2.0 -
© [ 28201 L4 use 2014
w
Py ()
S THOMIEH [ — e
iTEe | eSPI —— CODEC  |—Line Out
Super I/0 | Bus L S/PDIF Out
BIOS sl
TPM Bus
x
<
[&)
o
PCI-E 4.0 Bus 1 USB Type-C®,
_El with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
x4 |x1 |x1
M.2 WIFI Realtek®
< 2 SGOE LAN . _Q 3USB 3.2 Gen 1
u AMD Chipset
(&}
o
— RJ45 _E 4 USB 2.0/1.1
LAN
UsB32 I! 4USB 32 Gen 1
L (=
4 SATA3.0
(F) EEXFEMIEKRCPUTME,
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FROLAbIERE e

AMD AM5HEE, K%

(CPU) AMD 57 9000Z 5 4b I8
AMD £t/ 8000 5! b I ES
AMD 4 7000 51| 4hFB S
(BEEREMEEATRTIHFNLESETIR)
atil +  AMD B650

Ii]ﬁ

* ¢ ¢ 0+ o

7 $%DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

44~DDR5 DIMM#E1&, A 3z #%751£256 GB (B2 —1H1E 1564 CBR =)

S HEHIRENFERAR

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 K1 7F

SZ#rAMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™)A Extreme
Memory Profile (XMP) 7%
(CPUFINTERIEL E P RES RN 2 FFII N R 2R EL, 3 EEANDRAMAR R £
=, BEREMEERANEFEEZFIIR, )

ERIIEE *

E T 45AMD Radeon" B Rk A AL IBEE
1ANDP#0, 7T % 4%5755543840x2160@144 HzE 43 Hi =
* 74%DP 1.4RRAFHDR,
1NHDMIEEEO, 7T 2 4575144096x2160@60 HzH 4> 32
* 37 #HDMI 2.1k 75 & HDCP 2.3,
(9 #3578 F R AEHDMI 2.1 TMDSHISE/I3ED,

(B RINEERT S H MR B (E ARICPUM B =R, )

*E“*}JHI .

£ i Realtek® 47t

+ 3 $%High Definition Audio
o STIR2451115EE
Y B ESR AT A E I SR AR, B E R EE S,
BHENTIRRHFIRE,
+  STIES/PDIFEH
2% *  £Ef{Realtek® 2.5GbE F4&t5 (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)
T A&BIEHER +  Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.0)

WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax, 37#%2.4/5/6 GHz T & %
BLUETOOTH 5.3
H%11ax 160MHz E & 1B IS HRE
Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX210 (PCB rev. 1.1)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, z#52.4/5/6 GHz T £k 37 6%
BLUETOOTH 5.3
Sz 11ax 160MHz E 4@ S 4R
(EBRfEHIE S RERRERIEEMEMER. )

o | 4 R IETE .

11NPCI-E x163H1&(PCIEX16), & TFCPU:
» AMD £t 9000/7000F 51 4bIEEE, 35FPCle 4.0 x16IE1THIE
» AMD i 8000%5!-Phoenix 14bIE2E, x1%PCle 4.05 x8IE1T It
» AMD £t 8000%%!-Phoenix 24032 2E, x#PCle 4.0% x4iZ1T &
* PCIEX161HIE(X 1% B FEINVMe SSD, HERRE—K BRI EURES
PCIEX163H1%,,
ETFERA:
1PCI-E x1645 18, S74%PCle 4.0 x4z 1T 4&(PCIEX4)
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*

14 M 2§ & (M2A_CPU), EFCPU, F#%Socket 3, M key, type 25110/
22110/2580/2280 SSD:

» AMD %t 9000/7000% F4b3EEE, SZ#FPCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD $it % 8000% 5!/-Phoenix 14b¥E 2%, S74%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD $it % 8000% 5!-Phoenix 24032 5E, 7#5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
1/NM.2#E#(M2B_CPU), EFCPU, S#Socket 3, M key, type 25110/
22110/2580/2280 SSD:

» AMD %t 9000/7000% F4b3EES, SZ#%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD $it % 8000% 5!/-Phoenix 14b¥E 2%, S74%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD $it % 8000% 5!/-Phoenix 240322, S7#5PCle 4.0 x2 SSD
41SATA 3.080

NVMe SSD37 #5#4#RAID 0, RAID 15 RAID 10
SATARE # 37 ##ZZRAID 0, RAID 1 RAID 10

usB

* | & o

HTFCPU:
14~USB Type-CO#£ O ZE R &I0, 3#%5USB 3.2 Gen 2
2/~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#EL (41 f2)ZE /G &0
EFCPU+USB 2.0 Hub:
41NUSB 2.0M11#Z O R &EIO
ETERA:
14-USB Type-C®HEM, S45USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, B2 L M AR
USBi@EEHEH
31NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#EO(IMNEREIO, 2N E LM% M EHRAUSB
HhEEEE )
44NUSB 2.0/1.13 0, FEHEHEL M EH A USBIEERH
E T 4H+USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub:
44~USB 3.2 Gen 13 AFE/FEIO

ﬁ PR AR A

LK K S R R K R NN JEE 2N 2R JEE SN TR R R R I 2

* o

14~24 PIN AR L R 3

148 PIN CPUftER 5 iR

14~ CPUJR| B3 EE

14~CPUJXL 55 /7k TR 1 B8

IN RGBT EE

IR G RKRIK IR B EE

2RI 4 PR LEDAT 5 B B4 B

2/NRGB LEDKT # B IR {7 i

1A B0 RS KT 5/RGB LEDAT 5 B i 4R
24~M.2 SSD #HiE

4ANSATA 3.080

14T Bk £k R R

1B E S SIE EE

14~USB Type-Co4 B, SZ#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#HEE

2/NUSB 2.0/ A4 EE

14~ COM#E

1NTHB_U4d B FF i e

1A 22 & NS BRI B (BRAE B2 GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V24 i)

MNREEERA

N RGEEH

145 B CMOS B SR
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11~Q-Flash Plusizél

21" SMAR £ 0(2T2R)
14~-DP#O)

1/NHDMI O

14~USB Type-Co¥M, #5USB 3.2 Gen 2
24NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AEO (L1 ER)
54~USB 3.2 Gen 1#£0

44NUSB 2.0/1.180

11MRJ-45M 220

I EE e O

2 ESHEO

Vo128

*

ESRRITE® 1/0 #2417

TR

* & 6 O 0 o

R A
i FE AR
R LI
K% R G AIE R
KRR &
BB XU
* REZFHEHERUE (KSR EHIThEE SRR B RXUE (KR ) E .

BIOS

*

14~256 Mbit flash
{5 FA42#24LAMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

M TEZR

*

7 #=GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* CCCEIFMBEFLSERRERMAMER; SEFASIFNINGEHLSRK
FERAIHE AR
Z#5Q-Flash
3Z#Q-Flash Plus

MM

Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
LAN bandwidth management software

BIERG

Z#Windows 11 64-bit
Sz 4% Windows 10 64-bit

5 mis

*

Micro ATX#I4& ; 24.4cmx 24.4cm

* PR SE X E R R ERBENHNA, BEMENHEER, BABITEM,

(F) REIFFHIMEKCPUTE,

o BEREMG R IERERF] TE THEHMNIERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
A. FEHIABTE BRICPURZE I EHR A 455

(B E Wi 7% S HHICPUBIR)

o ZECPUZ BT, B R BBHIREH, Es iR,

. EHIACPURI E— RIS, 275 4IE, CPUA T M\ CPUSE R (S 2 RIACPU
FMIEG ] £ i B BCPUIE S M i ),

. BIECPURE R HEINT.

. FECPUBEARBRZESH AT, YRR, BNTHE SHCPUMIRE.,

o FEIRIBIEHICPUNING SRR B3R, AN RIS 2 G B8 B B S T M hR A
B, B X2 Bx FER MM A AR IS, BT SRS R EE BB
WA, TSI EATE IS, BII: CPU, Bk, W7F. IBASRIEE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

ZREAEES
—$HRIGLE

AM5 CPU #1&

=%

== 4
i P e e | e

ZHMACPUE |
—$HHIE

AM5 CPU

ERE CPUMIENRBRERE, BRPESERRSRE CPUBRERE LESONA
ZNIRE.

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ ¥ CPU BB TR /R mIMET,

@ ¥4 CPU #&t&EHI#T1E L SE& e,

@ UFEHKIESE FEERRIPE,
# CPU B & B L& m LIk, B
F&E FENBRAPEDE—E
Wi,

(2]

ILF 5 4B CPU AU, #5iA CPU By
E—HHELE (ZRATET) X
CPUIEIE LM E—StRI& (2%
CPU ERIM Xt iEE LN ) B
BHN.

(3]

TE CPURE MG, HeELES
[, #HEE AT E TERNE, i
BRRIPESBIEE, BEBRA
CE %

* AR CPU HEH1E, 58 5 R % CPURY,
ERERRIPEEREE LS,

CPURIEMAE A CPU iHHER, /381748 CPU IFHEHT THEM{E, LIKIER CPUR
fETERHRER .




C. RIRMMME
CPURHE TR RS REBHARE . (EFRBRRE RIS RIBRIETERBBRRE A, &
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

o
HEERETHH CPU L5k —
BEBHBHRE,

2]

Type A:

HHARENINEAE CPU HEM
E—hpds, BEs—aningm
TS A E CPU HETEMIER M =, 1
B XUE R AL ZE M 18] b2 1) A )
Ei1E- 9

Type B:

HEIER R CPU #48 f EE iY U /> 12
£ ERMR CPU FRIEMIEE, HEEHFE
XU I IR S X B AR AR A, B
BiRHIRLKAE 1-2-3-4 X B
NGB, 4 FF i 5% o

@ D

(O >3

*{EMType BECHARUERT, 7E8i Zid PR
BUCHIRL— MM RRR, FES
1-2-3-4R9I 45 (X5 — B, HRIFTHE
LEYE,

(3]
EEEHARENBEIREHEANER L
fy CPU ##4XURSFE IR NEE (CPU_FAN),
BISER CPU BXARUE R %%
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EFIRRENTREA, BEBUTHEER:
A o EREARTERNAEE AR RELERNFSEE, ZINEEREREE., . &
E. BREINESR (FEREMIEORXIHNNFEREERIIR)
© ERRNEFERZH, BEOHRIEXH, LERERRSK,
« AEFEHRET, BEANATRER, NEEFRTERE, EEIZIESEA
Tl
o RENTFERM, BELEMDDRE_AUEEFIARE,

* ATFEREEINL:

DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
1XATFE -- v
2XHTEE -- v
4XHTFR" v v v
(v: RENE, - REREAT)
(*: BERIWEENFZINASR)

S[T) DDR5_A1
S U DDR5 A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

WEERFRER
IR AR B4 N TF SR TE F S 0 18 M 7733 R (Dual Channel Technology) Ze3EMITFE /T, BIOS
SHIRNNENAERERSE, HEANEENER, AEINHRENHEREREMNARR
RIF1E,
4N N TEE TG 2 A LE 1B E (Channel):
» iBJEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2
»» 1B i&B (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2
B FCPURIBRSI, ZEFERANEENTFRA, ERENFEMATBERUATILRA:

1. MRARK—ZNTFR, TERIIBEENFREAR,
2. MREFLEMIHMTNEFE, BIEERERNAFEEMEREE. | . E=E. B,
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EFEEREY R, EEEUTHER:
A « BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, HEFHERET RFHER
F o
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXH, UREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATIAIIREIIERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH
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(]

BRHigEEANE
[b)
() \

Q-Flash Plus}# g

Q-Flash Plust2 18 F R 48 KA (SHEHIER) IR TEHBIOS, @it EZE S EEOMNUE,
2 TQ-Flash Plusiz Sl RIS B EhHE N HIRE E o IE1THTQFLEDS FHRIN IR (R R I IR 1TEE
%), QFLEDAMRIZ IEFHR R EBIOSE #F L

SMAX LN (2T2R)

EER&EIEO,

@ BREPERLED, THREBRHRLFZBEWARTT,

USB 2.011.1¥ER

IO HUSB 2.0, IEATIERZUSBIEFE iz,

DPiEQ =)

DPRR T ATLUME X 415 RIBHEIR SN, th W ER MBS S 155, BT 5DPHE

OB RBEMIEO, i DPH AR Z#51£3840x2160@144 HzBIH P33R, SLERFFZHRY

NPRERSWIEFERNEREME AR,

HDMI &&=

Hnm " WO AR ATHDCP 2,348 3+ B 374 Dolby TrueHDDTS HD Master

waroermmon wuweon nreneace AUAIOET STUE SHEIN, R SZ FF5i5192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME 35151

Ho SRTIEE HHDMIEE DM B RS E 0, HDMIF AT 37 355354096x2160@60 Hz

5 PR, LRSS RS IRIE ERAN R REME AR,
LIRRIEDPHDMIZ F/T, B S IIE M AT I% &% ADP/HDMI (IETIEFRSE
AEIRMERGEMERR).

USB3.2Gen1#ERQ

IO #USB 3.2 Gen 1414%, FEAT 3R TUSB 2.084&, AT iE#USBIR & E Itk iEO,

USB Type-C®$&1(32#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)

IEHEEOSZFFUSB 3.2 Gen 28U1& ELR FAFTIE RIEGRIIRIT, FFATFRATFUSB 3.2 Gen 1USB 2.0
Mg, BT LERUSBIR &2 Ik EN,

j « EBRERTEMELFEREN, BEBRESHNED, BERERZEIR

ImEYHE,
o FRRIERRLR, WHEERY, I2AEARERED, MREMZEONLRIEH,
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® USB 3.2 Gen1¥ER
IEEEOST45USB 3.2 Gen 1#14&, FHATFRATUSB 2.0814&, BRI LUEREUSBIZF R LD,
o MZiEN(RJ-45)
e 4 O 2 5 M -F (Gigabit Ethernet), 1R 4ZEL Z EELN, (fHIER BRI 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o MZk O RATIAAN T :

EEETRAT IBITIETRAT EEHERAT BITERLT
1 I_L MERE | 30 SRS | 15
M EREBAT | EWEE 25 Ghps WiE | emE
EREAT | EWEE 1 Gops OX | TfewsE
MED
j3p9 FEHERER 100 Mbps

© USB3.2Gen 2 Type-AfEQ (LI )
IO $USB 3.2 Gen 2814&, FHATFRZATUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#1#&, #EATLLZEREUSB
EEEHEO,

® USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Af 1 (41 )(Q-Flash Plus#&n)
IO $5USB 3.2 Gen 281, FH AR A TUSB 3.2 Gen 1R USB 2.081&, IERT LLZEREUSBIE
&Z 30, $117Q-Flash Plus R, S KU EZE IEO,

o 556 /AT B HY\i
Jligz3mboh=g it it E

® FTEM/ YT
HEEOAZ T RERETL,

o HFRiTmibEn
ORGP EGHE AR A ERBNEIARS, AL IR A ERNER
RGEEBRFHFHNED,

EEELEENT:
#0 HHl25EE 4TS 517518 T1EE
O S ARV v . v v
© ERREHIHY . v .
A A 00 O i v
Rl L INCEY] } §
EREHH
B E IR AT A EAE E SRR, BERHIRET AL, BHANE
LN

o BERENEEEEIRENRERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

JB%1Q-Flash PlusThiE, IEERK =ML E 18 [ F=MRINEEN 2B | B9,

() ==
REXFL AR MRCPUTIE

(E=)




2-7 FREER kLR IR
8
“ |
—7
9
—2
—5
21
f —15
12
1
12
1)  ATX_12V 12)  M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU
2  ATX 13)  F_PANEL
3) CPU_FAN 14) F_AUDIO
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 15)  F_U320G
5) SYS_FAN4_PUMP 16) F_U32
6) CPU_OPT 17)  F_USB1/F_USB2
7)  D_LED1/D_LED2 18)  SPI_TPM
8) CPU_LED 19) COM
9) LED_C1/LED_C2 20) THB_U4
10)  SATA30/1/2/3 21)  RST_SWIRST
11) BAT 22) CLR_CMOS

EEEMIMEE LR, BEEUTHER:

o BEWIARERNEFE SRS EERNBERS,

s ERERTEREZH, BHLHREREMPOBIEREXH, HFEGRELBRERK

B, AGRIERIZ &R

« REFEEEFBRIEN, BRAMARENZEOSHECSEEES,
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1/2) ATX_12V/ATX (8 PIN CPU{i el § FE 52 24 PIN =4 {6 45 FE)
1833 e VR EE A FR IR A R SRR it B AR E IR IRA E IR _ERIBT BT o TEHNFR IR IR E
B, EERER IR MR RIFEE XA, BEMAREHE ERRE, RRAEFGHRIEMT,

WINERB T EEFENER,

2VEIREE T ERIRMCPURIR, HiZH# L12VERIRIEE, RREBASE,

HERTREKR, G EREHINERAWERMEMERG0RU L), UHEEE
BB NER, HEABNTEHRBEHRAR, TRSSBREARITEF .

ATX_12V:
BH | EX
{ 1 BB (1RBE B PIN Y
- RiEEOER)
offoflofo]|8 2 ?’%iﬁ’.ﬂiﬂ(ﬂﬁ#BPlNE"]
=== RIEEOER)
. 5 | +12v (X f8PINME
BEEOER)
6 | +12V ({REB8PINKIE
—— J BEEOER)
e e e Y s e e |
7 +12V
g | +12v
ATX:
. (:) " BH | EX BH | EX
1 |33v 13 | 33V
(=] 2 |33V 14 | 12V
(“ ° 3 MR 15 | R
|i ° 4 |45y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
° e 5 | HEHhR 17 | HEHED
(=] ] 6 | +5v 18 | M
(] 7| B 19 | B
o (e 8 Power Good 20 | ZiEA
oo 9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
(|- 10 | +12v 2 | +5v
ap M|+ ({REE24PINEIRE| 23 | +5V (IR 4524 PINBI
el BEOEA) EHEOEA)
12 | 33V({RHE24PIN RUEBTE | 24 | $EHBB (1R 24 PIN Y
[l EOER) BIEEOER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (& #% I, a4 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

CPU_FAN:
B | EX
1 a3l
1 2 PR 35 R4 o B
CPU_FAN 3| EEIED
4 Pk 35 8 22 33 R D
SYS_FAN1/2/3:
B | EX
1 et
1
2 B 33 R o B
SYS_FAN1/213 3 B S A U D
4 TAER

5) SYS_FAN4_PUMP (%4t R B3/ 7K 3% $ FE)
HRUR K SRAGEE H4-pin. MABREBRIRIGIT, REMETEHR(R L HEME), BEE
AR EITIRE, FER AR BRI SRR 7 8eE L TheE . @IS THIER
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10) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0#& 1)
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18) SPI_TPM (2 £ INER IR E 1 1E E)
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https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B650M A ELITE AX ICE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE

Sl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equi t Regulations 2017 Stat
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

a -

NCC Wireless Statements / fEARE& 5 & 528 HR :

(ET)FRTER Ra E EEAE E

(1) B 500 2 RIS » JER - AF] - RSREs F SR B SRR AR e S R
FHAERINAE » RTHREHSE 2 (ERAR S BRI & R TR ETRERE © QSHA TR - EIAE - W0

ﬁif’f*—f?i‘ﬁﬂtﬁ% EEH o AT EEEE - FERESEHANEIF ¥ 2 MG EIRE - RS AR 2%

B2 e R B R M AR A T4 -

) Kéfﬁ%?zi@l}ﬁ TR FE I IR -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L & AF83te 4 FX|= HUOIME AL8SI= S HBHELICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B650M AELITE AX ICE rev. 1.0 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE
B650M A ELITE AX ICE rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW
Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:
United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:
FCCID: TX2-RTL8852CE Approved by PTA
Canada ISED: TAC no: 9.1176/2022 [E R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE

IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE

Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: A
ETA-SD-20220908233
Doommiiree | A A CCAF22Y10250T1

Japan 754!
11005 22

Brazil: Singapore IMDA: United ngdom
@ °22°°75°2°
020220232 CFI

& r;rw 2/5313 <7,
DHASNIIREERS)
;12 6GHZIZBIMERBMIETT.

ANATEL
20275-22-04076
China CMIIT: P
CMIIT ID: 2022A)9304(M)

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX210NG
— Approved by PTA ( CCAH20Y10080T6
anada ISED: TAC no.:9.1000/2020

1C: 1000M-AX210NG

Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: A Ukraine:
ETA-5D-20201006833 {y
Japan B A:

) eI 20 UATR028

Brazil: ,) / [R] 003-220254 Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
&> D220163003 UK
ANATEL cAa

14242-20-04423 5GHz band (W53,W53) and 6GHz (LPI)

Indoor use only (Except communicate [South Korea NRRA:

to W52 high power radio)
TPE'V Oman TRA:
i RCNTAXIONGH

Applicant number: D080001
1.45%: INTEL CORPOY
2R &

China CMIIT: . g
CMIIT ID: 2020A11402 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20 |5

Belarus:

= 21
3HEA7: 202009
4 XT3 Intel Corporation / China, Taiwan
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

ATEFXERFPIK, YAFTEEERF RS RENALLERN, HETEREREERTREREEX
SRR, B E A i B E R IR 8 E A TR R AT I AR

T 45 F PR
Environment-friendly use period

n IARHERHE), BFRSERRAENEEIRFAREIMSRT, BTESFRARESER
109 snresrarsmssarasRaxtAs., Hss EERENER,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BENR
AR
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FENAR, RS REERRNERS R, EEEE——HRE, EUER,
ATHREEBRASZERENBACRENTEERRES I, BEEUIRENRREINENR

EARERIEFHIRAFHZERFUIHA,
9@-'Fﬁ?-EE*&gFHE%EEis{%ﬁE-ﬁ%EﬂﬁDT

2A

3.

o> © >~

o

HERENERmREPEAREMESEN(FAESERAMR)ATEFERBERARBEHE,
RERHEAFHRmREPEAREMNERERN (T8 RAMK ) REUSERERSE, WSMIER
RIEFNRY, MHEE WE A B E T AR 1EHA,
HEFWERRERRERIEFUERATEPEARENERN(FEEBRAMR)ERTEXEEN
IR EER o

RIFEFEAREMEDR)AREEFRBERENESER), APEEAEEERREEHR, HE

=R TIER, FERHTERRIBERIENS:

BB R IEHABRAY;

KigF=mEAFMAOERER. 430, REMIERIRITRY;

A, BIT4E . BN LIS K 7= RRTH;

fE ARG G EMER A REBETIE B =R BERAR;

JEIEE RS 7 USRS AR B S ER X, HHBh., 0l 455, b, BREE = RIRTA;

ANAIERRIRIRRY, f0: EDRIE BEARIE Y, tRES | LR EERIET. CPUBHIEEIRIRE;

B AR A5 A A Z IR A 2 i B IR AR Y ;

R E - mANEFAG;

7RSSR R R B T A P B S SR SR SE A R RY;

USRI ARig A B, MATEEE. EFEE. USBIEED. MOBESR 4K ERE S E RS

R ERARIRA o

REERmREAZHREES

A INREAEERRETRARITEFIB R R, FTSEIRIEE FEE = E 7 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/
THRARPFHIEBRAAR,

B. 1R ATHkFTHI BRI EAR4008 R AR 5 £ £%400-820-9608, AR ETE): EHI—ZFIE#IFI:.00-18.003%E
FRERS, (HERU0ERRARRS T LEBARERBRNTRRERNRERATIRL)

#E;?—E*)if“nnﬁfﬁﬁ%*

LUFINEFE AN EERRE TEGSETEAERS, EEEIESLENEMERANE
RF=RES, BIOSKRZA, EERMNEMGERE, FANMENSEER, AEREIRITEBEHESR
i IR I A o AU A SR

B. MMM ZHEEEERENRSEEATRERENRSEE, BHBSHRS, BHRAZHEE
IEVS AR 55 &1,

C. PR, BRI EEMRSEMESHR (INKF. ERE) G35, EEEREMBECPUR
e, MREFEERE R, MREGERYSHIZERL ERIRE, ﬁ?ﬂﬁﬂ%ﬂiﬁsﬁtﬁf@o
Fﬁ?un&’]ﬁﬁ SR EEMBENREREEERN,

HIERRERRSHERMNERARRFMELWEEIE,

FRERIEFSAMEZHEEENET TR

HiERRERRESTEHERZH B ERIRNNEMEHEE.

REMELZATNEENREX (HEETREERERREFIEF) N, MR, EXRERNET

ANF, HFREEANGE EAEREH,

cTIemMmooOw>

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE"

www.gigabyte.cn




- BRESBEEEN

HARRRS T4 400-820-9608

RESRtE: 28— ~ EHF: 9:00~ 18:00 (FXET /BRBRRSH)
RARBHMZ RS : https://esupport.gigabyte.com
FEE T MIE: https://www.gigabyte.cn/

- RKERRRSER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
FHIEEFASIER AR (&K 137 MIHE X EREE, ¥ ZE https://esupport.gigabyte.com iial,
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